

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SVITLANA DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:25-cv-10495-IT

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR RENEWED  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE MASS TRUNCATION  
OF CHNV PAROLE (Doc. No. 196)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

LEGAL STANDARDS .....5

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ESTABLISHES SECRETARY NOEM FAILED TO CONSIDER IMPORTANT FACTORS .....6

    A. The AR Establishes that Secretary Noem Ignored the Facts & Circumstances Underlying Prior Policies .....6

    B. The AR Shows Secretary Noem Failed to Adequately Consider Reliance Interests .....8

    C. The AR Demonstrates Secretary Noem Failed to Consider Obvious Alternatives .....11

II. SECRETARY NOEM RELIED ON IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED HER TO CONSIDER .....12

III. SECRETARY NOEM’S EXPEDITED REMOVAL RATIONALE WAS BOTH LEGALLY ERRONEOUS AND PRETEXTUAL .....13

    A. The Expedited Removal Rationale Rested on Fundamental Legal Error .....14

    B. The Expedited Removal Rationale Was Pretextual in Any Event .....15

IV. SECRETARY NOEM EXCEEDED HER STATUTORY AUTHORITY .....16

    A. Secretary Noem Violated the Substantive “Purposes Have Been Served” Standard .....16

    B. Secretary Noem Violated the Procedural Case-by-Case Requirement .....18

V. SECRETARY NOEM VIOLATED REGULATIONS AND DUE PROCESS THROUGH INADEQUATE NOTICE .....19

CONCLUSION .....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Castellon v. Kaiser</i> , No. 1:25-cv-00968, 2025 WL 2373425 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2025) .....	14
<i>Castillo v. Bondi</i> , 140 F.4th 777 (6th Cir. 2025) .....	15
<i>Coal. for Humane Immigrant Rts. v. Noem (“CHIRLA”)</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 2192986 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2025), <i>stay denied</i> , No. 25-5289, 2025 WL 2649100 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 12, 2025) .....	14, 15
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	8, 16
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Noem</i> , 152 F.4th 272 (1st Cir. 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.V. v. Raycraft</i> , No. 4:25-cv-2069, 2025 WL 2938594 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2025).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	6, 10
<i>Espinoza v. Kaiser</i> , No. 1:25-CV-01101, 2025 WL 2675785 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2025) .....	14
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9-10
<i>Garcia v. Andrews</i> , No. 1:25-cv-01006, 2025 WL 2420068 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2025) .....	14
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	12, 13

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....5

*Mata Velasquez v. Kurzdorfer*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 1953796 (W.D.N.Y. July 16, 2025).....18, 19, 20

*Melone v. Coit*,  
100 F.4th 21 (1st Cir. 2024).....5

*Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams*,  
462 U.S. 791 (1983).....20

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 19-20

*Munoz Materano v. Arteta*,  
No. 25-cv-6137, 2025 WL 2630826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2025) .....14, 18, 19, 20

*Noori v. Larose*,  
No. 25-cv-1824, 2025 WL 2800149 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2025).....18, 19, 20

*Orellana v. Francis*,  
No. 25-CV-04212, 2025 WL 2402780 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025).....18, 19

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....9

*Perez Guerra v. Woosley*,  
No. 4:25-cv-119, 2025 WL 3046187 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 31, 2025).....14

*Salazar v. Casey*,  
No. 25-CV-2784, 2025 WL 3063629 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2025).....18, 20

*Salazar v. Kaiser*,  
No. 1:25-CV-01017, 2025 WL 2456232 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2025).....14

*Savane v. Francis*,  
No. 25-CV-2784, 2025 WL 2774452 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2025).....18, 19, 20

*Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....10

*Y-Z-L-H v. Bostock*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 1898025 (D. Or. July 9, 2025) .....18, 19, 20

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705.....15  
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158.....13  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... *passim*  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II).....5, 11, 14, 15  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) .....15  
 8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....13  
 8 U.S.C. § 1255.....13  
 8 U.S.C. § 1306(b) .....20

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(e).....17, 19  
 Application for Stay, *Noem v. Doe*, No. 24A1079 (U.S. May 8, 2025) .....15  
 Reply in Support of Application for Stay, *Noem v. Doe*, No. 24A1079 (U.S. May  
 16, 2025) ..... 15-16  
 Pet’rs Opening Br., *DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.*, Nos. 18-587, 18-588,  
 18-589, 2019 WL 3942900 (U.S. Aug. 19, 2019) .....10  
 Pet’rs Reply Br., *DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.*, Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-  
 589, 2019 WL 3942900 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2019).....10
